
Chattanooga
Hamilton County

Resource Guide
 

for 
Domestic Violence 

Services

First Printing June 2011



Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN    3

Resource Guide
 for 

Domestic Violence Services
This guide has been assembled to make it easier for Hamilton County 
residents to find the resources needed to make a difference for someone 
dealing with domestic violence.

“Domestic Violence is an ongoing pattern of abusive behaviors, physical, 
sexual and psychological, intended to maintain power and control that 
occur in intimate, familial or institutional relationships,” according to 
the Coalition Against Domestic and Community Violence of Greater 
Chattanooga, Inc.

This guide provides a listing of resources in two ways.  

First by the type of services that might be needed, example: 
Housing/Shelter.  

Second by the name of the agency, example: Children’s Advocacy 
Center, with contact information and a brief summary of 
services offered. Many of these service providers have websites 
with detailed information and a quick escape button to provide 
safety for viewers who may be suffering from abuse.  

We encourage you to seek help for yourself or someone you care about who 
is in an abusive relationship. Everyone deserves to live without fear and 
there are many who are waiting to help with advice, shelters, emergency 
services, legal advice, childcare, even job opportunities.

Remember:  You are not to blame for being battered or mistreated, nor 
are you the cause of your partner’s abusive behavior. You deserve to be 
treated with respect, to have a safe and happy life, for yourself and your 
children. You are not alone. There are people waiting to help you, even if 
you choose to stay in the relationship.

FAMILY VIOLENCE HOTLINE   (423) 755-2700 
Available 7 days a week, 24 hours a day, 

completely confidential.
Provided by the Partnership for Families, Children and Adults



4    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

Tips for Managing 
     an Abusive Relationship
1  Create a Personal Safety Plan (see pages 6–7)

2  Call 911 for immediate assistance or if you have been hurt.

3  Planning to leave an abusive relationship? This is the most dangerous 
time! Arrange to leave critical items with a trusted friend, like money, 
extra keys, important documents (social security card, drivers license, 
birth certificates, address book, credit cards, checkbook, school records, 
medical records, insurance papers, house papers, work permits), prepaid 
cell phone that your abuser doesn’t know about, medications, and extra 
clothes. Locate safe shelter. Rehearse the escape plan, with the children  
if possible.  

4  Don’t tell your abuser you will leave if he hits you one more time, as you 
may be giving him permission to hit you again.

5  Make a safety plan after you are no longer living with your abuser to 
protect yourself and your children. This may include sturdy locks, 
security systems, second floor escape ladder, smoke detectors and fire 
extinguishers, or extra lighting outside your home.

6  Teach your children who to call when necessary and how to protect 
themselves. There are people who can help you with the impact of 
domestic violence on your children.

7  Learn the best ways to maintain a protective order. To learn about 
protective restraining orders call 1-800-799-7233 (SAFE).

8  Restrict your own alcohol and drug use so you will not be physically 
impaired when it is necessary to take action to protect yourself and/or 
your children.

9  Know your abuser’s red flags and come up with reasonable reasons 
you can leave the house day or night.

10  Identify safe areas of the house, avoiding small spaces or enclosed 
spaces without an exit.



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    5

11  Build as strong a support system as your partner will allow. Get involved 
with activities and people outside your home and encourage your 
children to do so.

12  Be kind to yourself! Develop a positive way of looking at yourself and 
talking to yourself. Allow time to do things you enjoy.

13  When seeking help for domestic violence it is important to cover your 
tracks, especially when using a phone or computer. Avoid using your cell 
phone for these calls. Borrow a friend’s phone or use a land line. Use a 
safe computer. It is almost impossible to clear a computer of your search 
history. Consider creating a new email account that your abuser doesn’t 
know about.

14  Watch for monitoring from your abuser. This may include hidden 
cameras, baby monitors, or GPS devices hidden in your purse or car. If 
you have GPS in your car your past movements can be tracked. If you 
discover these devices, leave them alone until you leave so you won’t 
alert your abuser.

15  HOTLINE: 423.755.2700. Call the Family Violence hotline number 
for Chattanooga to find the domestic violence shelter, which is in a 
confidential location. You can take your children to a domestic violence 
shelter and they will help you find alternate housing at the appropriate 
time. They can also help you start a new life. 

16  To remain safe after leaving your abuser, be prepared to relocate, find 
a new job, switch your children’s schools, use a post office box instead 
of a street address, get an unlisted phone number, cancel your old bank 
accounts and credit cards, and think about places your abuser may  
know to look for you.

Have a heart that never hardens, 
and a temper that never tires, 
and a touch that never hurts.

—Charles Dickens
 



6    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

My Personal Safety Plan
The following steps are my plan for increasing my safety and 
preparing to protect myself in case of further abuse.

Although I can’t control my abuser’s violence, I do have a choice 
about how I respond and how I get to safety. I will decide for myself 
if and when I will tell others that I have been abused, or that I am 
still at risk. Friends, family and co-workers can help protect me, if 
they know what is happening, and what they can do to help. 

To increase my safety, I can do some or all of the following: 

1   When I have to talk to my abuser in person, I can ___________________

_____________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________

2   When I talk to my abuser on the phone, I can ______________________

_____________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________

3   I will make up a “code word” for my family, co-workers, or friends, so 

they know when to call for help for me. My code word is ________________

4   When I feel a fight coming on, I will try to move to a place at home or 

work or in public that is lowest risk for getting hurt such as _____________

_____________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________

5   I can tell my family, co-workers, boss, or a friend about my situation. 

I feel safe telling ________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    7

6   I can use an answering machine or ask my co-workers, friends or other 

family members to screen my calls and visitors. I have the right to not 

receive harassing phone calls. I can ask ______________________________

_____________________________________________________________

to help screen (home) (work) my phone calls.

7   I can call any of the following people for assistance or support if 

necessary and can ask them to call the police if they see my abuser 

bothering me.  

Friend/phone #_ ___________________________________

Relative/phone#____________________________________

Co-worker/phone #_ ________________________________

Counselor/phone # _________________________________

Shelter/phone #____________________________________

Other_ ___________________________________________

8   When walking, riding or driving home, if problems occur, I can ________

_____________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________

9  I can attend a support group for women who have been abused. 

(Confidential support groups are available through the Family Violence 

Hotline.) 

10   Telephone Numbers I Need to Know: 

Police/Sheriffs Department: __________________________

Probation Officer:___________________________________

Counselor: ________________________________________

Clergy Person: _____________________________________

Attorney: _________________________________________

Domestic Violence/Sexual Assault HOTLINE  (423) 755-2700



8    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

Services for Domestic Violence     
See inside back cover for an alphabetical index of all area agencies and services.

Childcare Services  
Bethel Bible Village .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               15  
Hamilton County Health Department .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     19 
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence  Shelter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  

Counseling/Therapy
Bethel Bible Village .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                15
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Camelot Care Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              16  
Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
Centerstone Children’s Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 16  
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Children’s Advocacy Center  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          17  
Fortwood Center Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              18  
Harbor Safe House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               19  
Johnson Mental Health Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        20  
LaPaz Chattanooga .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               20  
The Lighthouse Counseling & Life Skills Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 20  
On Point .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                     21  
Parkridge Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 21  
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Deaf Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22 
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Financial & Consumer Credit Counseling .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         23  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  
Tennessee Baptist Children’s Home .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 26  
Tennessee Community Counseling Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 26  
Youth Villages .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  26  

page number



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    9

Drug and Alcohol Services (non-counseling)
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Centerstone Children’s Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 16  
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Hamilton County Health Department .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                    19  
Johnson Mental Health Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        20  
Parkridge Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 21  
Stop the Madness, Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             25  
Tennessee Community Counseling Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 26  

Educational Programs
Bethel Bible Village .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               15  
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Camelot Care Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              16  
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Children’s Advocacy Center  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          17  
The Coalition against Domestic and Community Violence .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 17  
First Things First  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                18  
Fortwood Center Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              18  
Four Points Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 18 
Hamilton County Health Department .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                    19  
Interfaith Homeless Network .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         19  
LaPaz Chattanooga .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               20  
Legal Aid of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          20  
The Lighthouse Counseling & Life Skills Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 20  
On Point .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                     21  
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Deaf Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Financial & Consumer Credit Counseling .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         23  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  
The Salvation Army .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               25  
Stop the Madness, Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             25  
Tennessee Community Counseling Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 26  



10    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

Elder Services
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
The Coalition against Domestic and Community Violence .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 17  
Legal Aid of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          20  
Parkridge Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 21  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
The Salvation Army .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               25  
Southeast Tennessee Legal Services .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 25  

Emergency Support/Crisis Advice
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Camelot Care Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              16  
Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
Centerstone Children’s Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 16  
The Coalition against Domestic and Community Violence .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 17  
Harbor Safe House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               19  
Johnson Mental Health Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        20  
LaPaz Chattanooga .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               20  
Legal Aid of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          20  
Parkridge Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 21  
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Deaf Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Financial & Consumer Credit Counseling .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         23  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  
The Salvation Army .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               25  
Southeast Tennessee Legal Services .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 25  

Employment Support
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Children’s Advocacy Center  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          17  
The Coalition against Domestic and Community Violence .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 17  
LaPaz Chattanooga .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               20  
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    11

PFCA—Deaf Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
Stop the Madness, Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             25  

Family Advocate Services
Family Advocate Services may include: Family Resource Support, Foster Grandmother 
Onsite, Independent Living Preparation, Supervised Visitation, Therapeutic Visitation 
Services, Case Management, Homemaker Services, Spanish Interpreter Service,  
Spanish Speaking Staff, Language Line, American Sign Language Interpreter Services, 
Foster Home Support, Adoption Classes, Adoptive Home Support.  Check each agency  
for details.

CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Camelot Care Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              16  
Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
Centerstone Children’s Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 16  
Children’s Advocacy Center  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          17  
Fortwood Center Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              18  
Four Points Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 18  
Harbor Safe House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               19  
Interfaith Homeless Network .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         19  
Johnson Mental Health Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        20  
LaPaz Chattanooga .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               20  
Legal Aid of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          20  
On Point .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                     21  
Parkridge Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 21  
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Deaf Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Financial & Consumer Credit Counseling .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         23  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  
The Salvation Army .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               25  
Stop the Madness, Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             25  
Youth Villages .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  26  



12    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

Forensic Services 
Forensic Services may include a physical examination, medical treatment, and collection 
of evidence that may be used in a court of law.

Children’s Advocacy Center  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                           17 
Johnson Mental Health Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        20  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  

Health/Medical Care
Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Children’s Advocacy Center  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          17  
Johnson Mental Health Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        20  
The Lighthouse Counseling & Life Skills Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 20  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  
The Salvation Army .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               25  

Housing/Shelter
Bethel Bible Village .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               15  
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Fortwood Center Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              18  
Harbor Safe House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               19  
Interfaith Homeless Network .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         19  
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    13

Legal Services/Advice

Legal Services/Advice may include: Divorce Assistance, Orders of Protection, Court 
Advocacy, Law Enforcement, Drug Court, Juvenile Court Assistance, Expert Testimony, 
Disabled Victims of Crime, Immigration Assistance. Check each agency for details.

Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      16 
Harbor Safe House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               19  
Interfaith Homeless Network .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         19  
Legal Aid of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          20  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  
Southeast Tennessee Legal Services .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 25  

School Support

Bethel Bible Village .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               15  
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Camelot Care Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              16  
Centerstone Children’s Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 16  
Fortwood Center Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              18  
Hamilton County Health Department .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                    19  
Interfaith Homeless Network .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         19  
Johnson Mental Health Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        20  
LaPaz Chattanooga .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               20  
Parkridge Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 21  
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Deaf Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  
Stop the Madness, Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             25  
Tennessee Baptist Children’s Home .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 26  

Social Services

Bethel Bible Village .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               15  
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Camelot Care Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              16  



14    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
Centerstone Children’s Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 16  
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Four Points Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 18  
Interfaith Homeless Network .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         19  
LaPaz Chattanooga .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               20  
Legal Aid of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          20  
Parkridge Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 21  
PFCA—Building Stable Lives  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         21  
PFCA—Counseling Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Deaf Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 22  
PFCA—Elder Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             22  
PFCA—Family Financial & Consumer Credit Counseling .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         23  
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  
PFCA—Youth Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              24  
The Salvation Army .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               25  
Stop the Madness, Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             25  
Youth Villages .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  26  

Transportation

Bethel Bible Village .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               15  
Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Four Points Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 18  
Harbor Safe House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               19  
Interfaith Homeless Network .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         19 
PFCA—Family Violence Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 23  
PFCA—Family Violence Shelter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       24  
PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 24  

When written in Chinese, the word “crisis” is
composed of two characters.  One represents danger
and the other represents opportunity.

—John F. Kennedy



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    15

Agencies for Domestic Violence 
IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE:  If you are in an abusive relationship, browsing 
a website from your home computer can be dangerous if your abuser(s) monitor your 
internet activity (or if you suspect they do). For your safety, we recommend that you visit 
websites from a safe, preferably public, computer.

Bethel Bible Village
www.bbv.org
(423) 842-5757      FAX (423) 842-5785
300 Hamill Road, Chattanooga, TN 37343

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Children/Youth (Ages 0-17)

Services:  Childcare Services (Temporary), Counseling/Therapy, 
Educational Programs, Housing/Shelter (Temporary), School Support, 
Social Services, Transportation
•  Some specific services may require a referral.
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be income-based.

CADAS (Council for Alcohol & Drug Abuse Services)
www.cadas.org
(423) 756-7644      FAX (423) 756-7646
205 Minor Street, Chattanooga, TN 37405

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 12-18)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Drug and Alcohol Services (non-
counseling), Educational Programs, Elder Services, Emergency Support/
Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, Housing/Shelter (temporary), 
School Support, Social Services
•  Some specific services may require a referral.
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.
•  Some fees may be income-based.



16    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

Camelot Care Center
www.camelotcare.com      cvance@camelotcare.com
(423) 476-3799      FAX (423) 476-3795
391 Broad Street North, Cleveland, TN 37311

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 3-17)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Emergency 
Support/Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, School Support,  
Social Services
•  Some specific services may require a referral.
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.
•  Some fees may be income-based.

Catholic Charities of East Tennessee
www.ccetn.org      info@ccetn.org
(423) 267-1297      FAX (423) 265-4923
859 McCallie Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-18)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Elder Services, Emergency Support/
Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, Health/Medical Care, 
Housing/Shelter (Permanent), Legal Services/Advice, Social Services, 
Transportation
•  Some income-based fees may apply to specific services.

Centerstone Children’s Services
www.centerstone.org      margaret.wallace@centerstone.org
(423) 509-4123    Fax: (423) 296-6384
6110 Shallowford Road, Suite B, Chattanooga, TN 37421

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Children/Youth (Ages 2-17)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Drug and Alcohol Services, (non-
counseling), Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Family Advocate  
Services, School Support, Social Services
•  Some specific services may require a referral.
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    17

Chattanooga Community Kitchen
www.homelesschattanooga.org      kitchen@homelesschattanooga.org
(423) 756-4222      FAX (423) 756-3820
727 E. 11th Street, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves ONLY Hamilton County
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Only accompanied youth 0-18)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Drug and Alcohol Services (non-
counseling), Educational Programs, Employment Support, Health/
Medical Care, Housing/Shelter (Temporary and Permanent), Social 
Services, Transportation
•  Most specific services require a referral.

Children’s Advocacy Center
www.cachc.org      wceldahan@cachc.org
(423) 266-6918      FAX (423) 265-0620
909 Vine Street, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Children/Youth (Ages 0-18)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Employment 
Support, Family Advocate Services, Forensic Services, Health/ 
Medical Care
•  Some specific services may require a referral.

Child Abuse reporting: 1-877-54-ABUSE (1-877-542-2873)

The Coalition Against Domestic and Community
Violence of Greater Chattanooga

www.dvcchatt.org      info@dvcchatt.org
(423) 875-0120
First Tennessee Bank, 1 Cherokee Blvd., Chattanooga, TN 37405

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-17)

Services:  Educational Programs, Elder Services, Emergency Support/
Crisis Advice, Employment Support



18    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

First Things First
www.firstthings.org      ftf@firstthings.org
(423) 267-5383      FAX (423) 267-8876
620 Lindsay Street, Suite 100, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 14+)

Services:  Educational Programs
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.

Fortwood Center Inc.
dstephens@fortwoodcenter.org
(423) 266-6751      FAX (423) 763-4656
Adults: 601 Cumberland Street, Chattanooga, TN  37404
Children: 6055 Shallowford Road, Chattanooga, TN 37421

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 3+)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Family Advocate 
Services, Housing/Shelter (Temporary and Permanent-For Individuals 
ONLY), School Support
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.
•  Some fees may be income-based.

Four Points Inc.
www.fourpointsinc.org      visits@fourpointsinc.org
(706) 638-1555      FAX (706) 638-1544
P.O. Box 1212, LaFayette, GA 30728

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-17)

Services:  Educational Programs, Family Advocate Services, Social 
Services, Transportation
•  Some specific services may require a referral.
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be income-based.



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    19

Hamilton County Health Department
health.hamiltontn.gov      hollyq@hamiltontn.gov
(423) 209-8282      FAX (423) 209-8287
921 E. 3rd Street, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults (Ages 18-23) and Children/Youth (Ages 5-17)

Services:  Childcare Services (Temporary), Drug and Alcohol Services 
(non-counseling), Educational Programs, School Support

			 
Harbor Safe House

www.fratn.com      info@fratn.com
(423) 476-3886      TTY (423) 476-3822      FAX (423) 472-4823
3680 Michigan Avenue Rd NE, Cleveland, TN 37323

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-18)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, 
Family Advocate Services, Housing/Shelter (Temporary), Legal Services/
Advice, Transportation

Interfaith Homeless Network
www.ihnchattanooga.org      ihngctn@aol.com
(423) 756-3891      FAX (423) 756-3892
1184 Baldwin Street, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-18)

Services:  Educational Programs, Family Advocate Services, Housing/
Shelter (Temporary & Permanent), Legal Services/Advice, School Support, 
Social Services, Transportation
•  Some specific services may require a referral.



20    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

Johnson Mental Health Center – Crisis Services
www.vbhcs.org
(423) 634-8884      FAX (423) 634-0813
420 Bell Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37405

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 4-17)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Drug and Alcohol Services (non-
counseling), Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, 
Forensic Services, Health/Medical Care, Social Services

Other Services:  Medication Management Services, Behavioral 
Modification Program, 24/7 Psychiatric Emergency Clinic
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.
•  Some fees may be income-based.

LaPaz Chattanooga
www.lapazchattanooga.org      info@lapazchattanooga.org
(423) 624-8414      FAX (423) 624-0521
1402 Bailey Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37404

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-17)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Emergency 
Support/Crisis Advice, Employment Support, Family Advocate Services, 
Legal Services/Advice, School Support, Social Services

Legal Aid of East Tennessee
www.laet.org
(423) 756-4013      FAX (423) 265-4164
535 Chestnut Street, Suite 360, Chattanooga, TN 37402

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-17)

Services:  Educational Programs, Elder Services, Emergency Support/
Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, Legal Services/Advice,  
Social Services

The Lighthouse Counseling & Life Skills Center
www.lighthouselifeskills.com      director@lighthouselifeskills.com



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    21

(423) 499-9335      FAX (423) 499-9334 
7209 Hamilton Acres Circle, Chattanooga, TN 37421

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 16-17)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Health/
Medical Care
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.
•  Some fees may be income-based.

On Point
www.liveonpoint.org      amy@liveonpoint.org
(423) 899-9188      FAX (423) 899-2274
4509 Hixson Pike, Suite 1, Hixson, TN 37343

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Children/Youth (Ages 11-20)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Family 
Advocate Services

Parkridge Valley
parkridgevalley.com
(423) 499-2300      FAX (423) 499-2320
2200 Morris Hill Road, Chattanooga, TN 37421

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults (Ages 18-60) and Children/Youth (Ages 5-17)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Drug and Alcohol Services (non-
counseling), Elder Services, Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Family 
Advocate Services, School Support, Social Services
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.

Partnership for Families, Children & Adults (PFCA)
www.partnershipfca.com      bwalker@partnershipfca.com
Family Violence Hotline: (423) 755-2700   
             7 days a week, 24 hours a day, Confidential!
(423) 697-7130      FAX (423) 697-3812
Main Office: 1800 McCallie Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37403



22    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

PFCA—Building Stable Lives
East Lake and Harriet Tubman

www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com
Call 211 for referral to program
3601 Dodds Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37407

Serves ONLY Hamilton County
Serves Adults and Children/Youth

Services:  Childcare Services (Temporary), Counseling/Therapy, 
Educational Programs, Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Employment 
Support, Family Advocate Services, Housing/Shelter (Temporary and 
Permanent), School Support, Social Services
•  Some specific services may require a referral.

PFCA—Counseling Center
www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com 
(423) 697-7130      FAX (423) 697-3839
1800 McCallie Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37404

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth

Services:  Childcare Services (Temporary), Counseling/Therapy, 
Educational Programs, Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Employment 
Support, Family Advocate Services, Housing/Shelter (Temporary and 
Permanent), Legal Services/Advice, School Support, Social Services
•  Some specific services may require a referral.
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be income-based.

PFCA—Deaf Services
www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com 
 (423) 697-3842      FAX (423) 697-3846
1801 Duncan Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37404

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Emergency 
Support/Crisis Advice, Employment Support, Family Advocate Services, 
School Support, Social Services



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    23

PFCA—Elder Services
www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com 
(423) 755-2870      FAX (423) 755-2755
Eastgate Town Center, 5600 Brainerd Road, Suite B-24,  
Chattanooga, TN 37411

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Elder Services, 
Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Employment Support, Family Advocate 
Services, Health/Medical Care, Housing/Shelter (Temporary and 
Permanent), Legal Services/Advice, Social Services
•  Some specific services may require a referral.

PFCA—Family Financial Counseling and
Consumer Credit Counseling

www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com 
(423) 490-5620      FAX (423) 490-5624
2245 Olan Mills Drive, Chattanooga, TN 37421

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Emergency 
Support/Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, Social Services
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be income-based.

PFCA—Family Violence Center
www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com 
Family Violence Hotline: (423) 755-2700   
             7 days a week, 24 hours a day, Confidential!
(423) 755-2891
300 East 8th Street, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth

Services:  Childcare Services (Temporary), Counseling/Therapy, 
Educational Programs, Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Employment 
Support, Family Advocate Services, Forensic Services, Health/Medical 
Care, Housing/Shelter (Temporary and Permanent), Legal Services/
Advice, School Support, Social Services, Transportation
•  Some specific services may require a referral.



24    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

PFCA—Family Violence Shelter
www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com 
Family Violence Hotline: (423) 755-2700   
             7 days a week, 24 hours a day, Confidential!
(location is confidential)

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth

Services:  Childcare Services (Temporary), Counseling/Therapy, 
Educational Programs, Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Employment 
Support, Family Advocate Services, Health/Medical Care, Housing/Shelter 
(Temporary and Permanent), Legal Services/Advice, School Support, 
Social Services, Transportation

Other Services:  Homeless Services for women & children in non-
violent situations—24/7 Access—(423) 755-2822
•  Some specific services may require a referral.

PFCA—Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Center
www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com 
Family Violence Hotline: (423) 755-2700   
             7 days a week, 24 hours a day, Confidential!
(423) 755-2891      FAX (423) 755-2778
300 East 8th Street, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 13+)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Emergency 
Support/Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, Forensic Services, 
Health/Medical Care, Housing/Shelter (referral only), Legal Services/
Advice, Social Services, Transportation
•  Some specific services may require a referral.

PFCA—Youth Center
www.partnershipfca.com      info@partnershipfca.com 
(423) 755-2822      FAX (423) 755-2725
300 East 8th Street, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth



Email additions or corrections to: chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com    25

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Educational Programs, Emergency 
Support/Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, Health/Medical Care, 
Housing/Shelter (Temporary and Permanent), School Support, Social 
Services
•  Some specific services may require a referral.

The Salvation Army
www.csarmy.org      sandy_leavell@uss.salvationarmy.org
(423) 756-1023      FAX (423) 267-1668
822 McCallie Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-17)

Services:  Educational Programs, Elder Services, Emergency Support/
Crisis Advice, Family Advocate Services, Health/Medical Care, Social 
Services

Southeast Tennessee Legal Services
www.selegal.org
(423) 756-0128      FAX (423) 757-9063
821 Houston Street, Chattanooga, TN 37403

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 0-17)

Services:  Elder Services, Emergency Support/Crisis Advice, Legal 
Services/Advice

Stop the Madness, Inc.
www.stopthemadnessinc.org      info@stopthemadness.org
(423) 648-7820      FAX (423) 648-9089
5113 Highway 58, Suite A3, Chattanooga, TN 37416

Serves ONLY Hamilton County
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 10-17)

Services:  Drug and Alcohol Services (non-counseling), Educational 
Programs, Employment Support, Family Advocate Services, School 
Support, Social Services



26    Domestic Violence Resources in Chattanooga / Hamilton County, TN

Tennessee Baptist Children’s Home
www.tbch4kids.org      cwillis@tbch4kids.org
(423) 892-2722      FAX (423) 855-1304
6623 Lee Highway, Chattanooga, TN 37421 

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Children/Youth (Ages 4-18)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, School Support
•  Some specific services may require a referral.

Tennessee Community Counseling Services
www.tennesseecommunitycounseling.com       
JeannaMullins@gmail.com
(423) 296-6451      FAX (423) 296-6515
Eastgate Town Center, 5600 Brainerd Road, Suite B-42,  
Chattanooga, TN 37411

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Adults and Children/Youth (Ages 12+)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Drug and Alcohol Services (non-
counseling), Educational Programs
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.

Youth Villages
www.youthvillages.org
(423) 954-8890      FAX (423) 954-8880
5741 Cornelison Road, 6400 Building, Chattanooga, TN 37411

Serves Hamilton County and surrounding Chattanooga area
Serves Children/Youth (Ages 5-21)

Services:  Counseling/Therapy, Family Advocate Services, 
Social Services
•  Some specific services may require a referral.
•  Some fees may apply to specific services.
•  Some fees may be covered by insurance.

Violence is the last refuge of the incompetent.  
—Miguel de Cervantes



Alphabetical Index                         page number

Bethel Bible Village .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               15  
CADAS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      15
Camelot Care Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              16  
Catholic Charities of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     16  
Centerstone Children’s Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 16  
Chattanooga Community Kitchen  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      17  
Childcare Services  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   8
Children’s Advocacy Center  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          17  
The Coalition Against Domestic and Community Violence  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        17  
Counseling/Therapy .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   8
Drug and Alcohol Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                            9
Educational Programs  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              9
Elder Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  10
Emergency Support  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 10
Employment Support  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 10
Family Advocate Services .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 11
First Things First  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                18  
Forensic Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                12
Fortwood Center Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              18  
Four Points Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 18  
Hamilton County Health Department .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                    19  
Harbor Safe House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               19  
Health/Medical Care  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              12
Housing/Shelter  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 12
Interfaith Homeless Network .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         19  
Johnson Mental Health Center – Crisis Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              20  
LaPaz Chattanooga .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               20  
Legal Aid of East Tennessee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          20  
Legal Services/Advice  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 13
The Lighthouse Counseling & Life Skills Center  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 20  
On Point .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                     21  
Parkridge Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 21  
Partnership for Families, Children and Adults (PFCA) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         21–24    
The Salvation Army .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                25 
School Support  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 13
Social Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  13
Southeast Tennessee Legal Services .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 25  
Stop the Madness, Inc. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             25  
Tennessee Baptist Children’s Home .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 26  
Tennessee Community Counseling Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 26  
Transportation .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 14
Youth Villages .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  26 



Grant-funding provided by Catholic Health 
Initiatives through Memorial Health Care System 

with in-kind partnership support
from Eastside Task Force.

This information collected and organized by:

 

To request electronic copies of this information  
or to suggest additions or corrections to 

information listed in this guide, please email 
chi.violenceprevention@gmail.com.

￼

2525 de Sales Avenue, Chattanooga, TN 37404

www.memorial.org     (423) 495-2525

The Center for Applied Social Research
615 McCallie Avenue, Dept. 2162, Chattanooga, TN 37403

www.utc.edu/casr      (423) 425-2386

16M-GI-7.2011


